

No. 20-222

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GOLDMAN SACHS GROUP, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ARKANSAS TEACHER RETIREMENT SYSTEM, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
SHAREHOLDER & CONSUMER ATTORNEYS AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Salvatore J. Graziano
Michael M. Mathai
BERNSTEIN, LITOWITZ,
BERGER & GROSSMANN LLP
1251 Avenue of the
Americas
New York, NY 10020
(212) 554-1400

Ernest A. Young
Counsel of Record
3208 Fox Terrace Dr.
Apex, NC 27502
(919) 360-7718
young@law.duke.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of Amicus.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument	4
I. Defendants may not rebut <i>Basic</i> 's presumption of reliance by arguing that statements were too generic to move the stock price.....	4
A. The crucial question for purposes of class certification is the predominance of common <i>questions</i> , not the answers to those questions.	8
B. <i>Halliburton II</i> contemplated that only “direct” evidence of a lack of price impact could rebut the <i>Basic</i> presumption.....	11
C. Courts can and should readily distinguish between materiality and price impact in limiting rebuttal under <i>Halliburton II</i>	15
II. Petitioners’ expert report highlights the pitfalls of considering common, unitary aspects of materiality to rebut price impact at class certification.	18
A. Limiting rebuttals of price impact to evidence in support of an expert witness will still allow consideration of indirect evidence inconsistent with <i>Halliburton II</i>	19
B. Petitioners’ expert reports indicate other pitfalls with the use of such evidence.	20

III. Expanding the scope of *Halliburton II*'s
rebuttal would undermine the orderly
processing of securities fraud claims. 24

A. Expanding the scope of rebuttal
undermines the policy against piecemeal
appeals and disrupts the relationship
between trial and appellate courts. 26

B. Allowing relitigation of issues already
subjected to a dispositive motion
undermines the district court and
contravenes the law of the case doctrine.... 29

Conclusion..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	11
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Retirement Plans and Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arkansas Teacher Retirement System v. Goldman Sachs Group, Inc.</i> , 955 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2020).....	23, 28
<i>Arkansas Teachers Retirement System v. Goldman Sachs Group, Inc.</i> , 879 F.3d 474 (2d Cir. 2018).....	28
<i>Basic, Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Christianson v. Colt Industries Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988)	30
<i>Comcast v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013)	6
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978)	28
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 563 U.S. 804 (2011)	6, 8, 9, 24
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Risjord</i> , 449 U.S. 368 (1981)	27

<i>Flanagan v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 259 (1984)	27
<i>General Telephone Co. of Southwest v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	6
<i>In re Goldman Sachs Group, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , No. 10 Civ 3461, 2014 WL 2815571 (S.D.N.Y. June 23, 2014).....	10
<i>In re Goldman Sachs Group, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , No. 10 Civ. 3461, 2014 WL 5002090 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 6, 2014)	10
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kungys v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 759 (1988)	16
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011)	15
<i>McLish v. Roff</i> , 141 U.S. 661 (1891)	26
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1702 (2017)	26, 27, 28
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009)	27
<i>Musacchio v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 709 (2016)	30

<i>Parkinson v. April Industries, Inc.</i> , 520 F.2d 650 (2d Cir. 1975).....	28
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011)	30
<i>Richman v. Goldman Sachs Group, Inc.</i> , 868 F. Supp.2d 261 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	10
<i>TSC Industries, Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438, 445 (1976)	9, 15
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	8

STATUTES AND RULES

15 U.S.C. § 78a et seq.	1
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(3)(B).....	25
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	27
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	10, 29
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f).....	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> of National Association of Shareholder and Consumer Attorneys in Support of Respondent, <i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Retirement Plans & Trust Funds</i> , No. 11-1085 (U.S. filed Sept. 27, 2012).....	24
16 Edward H. Cooper, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 3931.1 (3d ed. Oct. 2020 Update)	29
Jonathan M. Karpoff, <i>Does Reputation Work to Discipline Corporate Misconduct</i> , The Oxford Handbook of Corporate Reputation 361 (Michael L. Barnett & Timothy G. Pollock eds., 2012)	22
Jonathan M. Karpoff, D. Scott Lee & Gerald S. Martin, <i>The Cost to Firms of Cooking the Books</i> , 43 <i>J. Fin. & Quantitative Analysis</i> 581 (2008)	22
1B J. Moore, J. Lucas, & T. Currier, Moore’s <i>Federal Practice</i> ¶ 0.404[1] (1984).....	30
Michael E. Solimine & Christine Hines, <i>Deciding to Decide: Class Action Certification and Interlocutory Review by the United States Courts of Appeals Under Rule 23(f)</i> , 41 <i>Wm. & Mary L. Rev.</i> 1531 (2000)	27
